food and agri sector increased by €5.3 billion to €92.3 billion at December 31, 2014, a 6% increase.

The following table shows a breakdown of Rabobank Group’s total lending outstanding to the private sector at

December 31, 2014 and December 31, 2013, by category of borrower:

  At December 31,

  2014  2013 (restated)

(in millions of euro and as percentage of total

private sector lending)

Private individuals .....  210,788 49 % 216,351  50%

Trade, industry and services sector .....  127,287 30 % 131,364  30%

Food and agri sector .....  92,316 21 % 86,976  20%

Total private sector lending .....  430,391 100 % 434,691  100%

75

The maturities of loans granted by Rabobank Group vary from overdraft facilities to 30-year term loans.

The following table provides a breakdown of the remaining maturity of Rabobank Group’s total loans to

customers (public and private sector) and professional securities transactions at December 31, 2014 and

December 31, 2013:

  At December 31,

  2014  2013 (restated)

(in millions of euro and as percentage of total

loans to customers)

Less than 1 year .....  108,121  23% 94,921 21%

More than 1 year .....  354,326  77% 360,988 79%

Total loans to customers .....  462,447  100% 455,909 100%

Funding

At December 31, 2014, amounts due to customers of Rabobank Group were €326.5 billion, more or less stable

compared to December 31, 2013. The balance held in savings deposits decreased by €8.9 billion to €142.6

billion, a decrease of 6% Other amounts due to customers (including current accounts, repurchase agreements

and time deposits) increased by €9.1 billion to €183.8 billion at December 31, 2014, largely due to an increase in

wholesale banking and international retail banking. Time deposits increased by €13.2 billion to €69.6 billion. At

December 31, 2014, debt securities in issue (including certificates of deposit, commercial paper and bonds)